

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 APR 19 PM 2:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Ca
DEPUTY

NO. 39426-0-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 09-1-00196-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LAQUITTA DIANE SPURGEON,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/ #38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

Office file

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. RCW 9A.56.020(1)(C), WHICH OUTLAWS THE POSSESSION OF A STOLEN ACCESS DEVICE, IS NOT CONCURRENT TO RCW 9.91.144, WHICH OUTLAWS THE UNLAWFUL USE OF FOOD STAMPS.	6
1. BECAUSE IT IS POSSIBLE TO VIOLATE RCW 9.91.144 WITHOUT THE POSSESSING FOOD STAMPS THAT ARE STOLEN, RCW 9.91.144 IS NOT CONCURRENT WITH RCW 9A.56.020(1)(C).	11
2. BECAUSE IT IS POSSIBLE TO VIOLATE RCW 9.91.144 WITHOUT POSSESSING AN ACCESS DEVICE, RCW 9.91.144 IS NOT CONCURRENT WITH RCW 9A.56.020(1)(C).....	16
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>State v. Cann</i> , 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979)	7
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn.App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	9
<i>State v. Jendrey</i> , 46 Wn.App. 379, 730 P.2d 1374 (1986).....	8
<i>State v. Karp</i> , 69 Wn.App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984)	6, 7
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 67, 711 P.2d 345 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 117 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 211 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Hebeke</i> , 89 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 683 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Puello</i> , 21 F.3d 7 (2d. Cir. 1994).....	15
Statutes	
RCW 9.91.144	6, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
RCW 9A.56.020(1).....	6, 10, 11, 16, 18
RCW 9A.56.140.....	11
RCW 9A.56.160.....	11

Other Authorities

7 C.F.R. § 278	13, 14
7 C.F.R. § 278.2(a).....	13
7 C.F.R. § 278.4(a).....	14
7 U.S.C. § 2012.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 2024(c)	12, 16
7 U.S.C. Chapter 51	13
